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Arthur F. Sandack (Bar No. 2854) 
8 East Broadway, Ste 411 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
801-595-1300 office 
asandack@msn.com 
Date submitted February 3, 2014 

 

 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH 

 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky 
Mountain Power for Authority to Increase its 
Retail Electric Utility Service Rates in Utah and 
for Approval of its Proposed Electric Service 
Schedules and Electric Service Regulations. 

 
Docket No. 13-035-184 
 
PETITION TO INTERVENE OF 
IBEW LOCAL 57 

 
 

 Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. §63G-4-207 and Rule R746-100-7, the International 

Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 57, hereby petitions the Commission to permit it to 

intervene in the above matter.  In support of this petition, Petitioner represents as follows: 

1.  Petitioner, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 57 is a labor 

organization representing approximately 1,800 employees of Applicant Rocky Mountain 

Power and PacifiCorp Energy. Most of these employees reside in Utah.  The employees 

work in Applicant's power supply and delivery operations and are covered by the terms of 

collective bargaining agreements between Petitioner and Applicant and Applicant’s 

generation power supply entity, PacifiCorp Energy. 

2.  Petitioner and its represented employees' rights and interests may be 

substantially affected by this proceeding as it will affect the management, cost and ability 

of the Utility to safely and competently maintain and deliver electrical service through the 

efforts of its labor force and manpower staffing levels.  Accordingly, it is in the interests 

mailto:asandack@msn.com


 2 

of this petitioner and the public that intervention be granted. 

 3.  Petitioner has yet to determine what its position will be to the Application and 

evidence to be submitted in support thereof.  However, Petitioner should be permitted to 

intervene as its interests may appear during the proceeding. 

 4.  The interests of justice and the orderly and prompt conduct of these 

proceedings will not be delayed, or materially impaired or prejudiced by permitting 

intervention.  

 5.  Petitioner's interests are not adequately represented by any party to the 

proceeding. 

 6.  Notices and pleading should be sent to: 

 ARTHUR F. SANDACK, Esq 
 8 East Broadway, Ste 411 
 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 801-595-1300 
  
 Electronic filings, notices and orders should be sent by email to 
asandack@msn.com 
 
 Facsimile transmissions must be manually received at 801-595-1300 and this 
requires advance personal contact with Mr. Sandack to arrange for doing so. 
 
WHEREFORE PETITIONER prays that the Commission permit it to intervene in the 

above proceedings as its interests appear and grant it such relief as deemed justified by 

the Commission.  

Dated this 33rd day of February, 2014. 

s/__________________________ 
Arthur F. Sandack 

 
 

mailto:asandack@itower.net


 3 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via email 
this 3rd day of February, 2014, to the following: 
 

Mark C. Moench 
Yvonne R. Hogle 
David Taylor 
Data Request 
Rocky Mountain Power 
201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
mark.moench@pacificorp.com 
yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com 
dave.taylor@pacificorp.com 
datarequest@pacificorp.com 
 
Gregory B. Monson 
D Mather Moscon 
Stoel Rives LLP 
201 South Main Street, Suite 1100 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
gbmonson@stoel.com 
dmmoscon@stoel.com 
 
Patricia Schmid 
Justin Jeter 
Assistant Attorney General  
500 Heber M. Wells Building 
160 East 300 South 
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 
pschmid@utah.gov 
jjetter@utah.gov 
 
Chris Parker 
Artie Powell 
Dennis Miller 
Utah Division of Public Utilities 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ChrisParker@utah.gov 
wpowell@utah.gov 
dennismiller@utah.gov 
 
Michele Beck 
Executive Director 
Office of Consumer Services 
500 Heber Wells Building 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
mbeck@utah.gov 

 
Cheryl Murray 
Dan Gimble 
Utah Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
cmurray@utah.gov 
dgimble@utah.gov 
 
Brent Coleman  
Assistant Attorney General 
160 East 300 South, Fifth Floor 
P.O. Box 140857 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0857 
brentcoleman@utah.gov 
Attorneys for Utah Office of Consumer 
  Services 
 
William J. Evans 
Vicki M. Baldwin 
Colette Duboiss 
Parsons Behle & Latimer 
One Utah Center, Suite 1800 
201 S Main St. 
Salt Lake City, UT   84111 
cdubois@pblutah.com 
bevans@pblutah.com 
bbaldwin@pblutah.com 
 
Peter J. Mattheis  
Eric J. Lacey 
Brickfield, Burchette, Ritts & Stone, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, N.W. 
800 West Tower 
Washington, D.C.  20007 
pjm@bbrslaw.com; elacey@bbrslaw.com  
 
Gerald H. Kinghorn 
Jeremy R. Cook 
Parsons Kinghorn Harris, P.C. 
111 East Broadway, 11th Floor 
Salt Lake City, UT  84111 
ghk@pkhlawyers.com 
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Steven S. Michel 
Western Resource Advocates 
2025 Senda de Andres 
Santa Fe, NM 87501 
smichel@wcstcrnresources.org 
 
Nancy Kelly 
Western Resource Advocates 
9463 N. Swallow Rd. 
Pocatello, ID 83201 
nkelly@westernresources.org 
 
Charles R. Dubuc, Jr. 
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
150 South 600 East, Suite 2A 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84102 
Telephone:  801.487.9911 
rdubuc@westernresources.org 
 
Michael L. Kurtz 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio  45202 
mkurtz@bkllawfirm.com 
kboehm@bkllawfirm.com 
 
Betsy Wolf 
Utah Ratepayers Alliance  
Salt Lake Community Action Program  
764 South 200 West 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101 
bwolf@slcap.org 
 
Charles Johnson    
1086 – 7B Pleasant Blvd. 
Toronto, Ontario M4T1K2     
(801) 518-1435 
cjohnson@ieee.org 
 
Gloria Smith 
Travis Ritchie 
Jeff Speir 
Sierra Club 
85 Second Street 2nd Floor 
San Francisco CA 94105 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org 
jeff.speir@sierraclub.org 
 

 
Stephen R. Randle  
Utah Farm Bureau Federation 
664 N Liston Cir. 
Kaysville, UT 84037 
s.randle@yahoo.com 
 
Holly Rachel Smith, Esq. 
Russell W. Ray, PLLC 
6212-A Old Franconia Road 
Alexandria, VA 22310 
holly@raysmithlaw.com 
 
Mr. Ryan L. Kelly 
Kelly & Bramwell, PC 
11576 South State Street Bldg. 203 
Draper, UT 84020 
ryan@kellybramwell.com 
 
Sarah Wright 
Sophie Hayes 
Utah Clean Energy 
1014 2nd Avenue  
Salt Lake City, UT 84103 
sarah@utahcleanenergy.org 
sophie@utahcleanenergy.org 
 
Gary A. Dodge 
HATCH, JAMES & DODGE 
10 West Broadway, Suite 400  
Salt Lake City, UT  84101 
gdodge@hjdlaw.com 
Attorneys for UAE and Magnesium 
 
Roger Swenson  
US Magnesium LLC  
238 North 2200 West 
Salt Lake City, UT  84114-6751 
Telephone: 801-541-2272 
Facsimile: 801-534-1407 
E-mail: roger.swenson@prodigy.net 

 
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq. 
Jody M. Kyler, Esq. 
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY 
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510 
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 
Ph: 513-421-2255  Fax: 513-421-2764 
E-mail:  kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
jkyler@BKLlawfirm.com  
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Charles R. Dubuc, Jr. 
WESTERN RESOURCE ADVOCATES 
150 South 600 East, Suite 2A 
Salt Lake City, Utah  84102 
Telephone:  801.487.9911 
rdubuc@westernresources.org 

 
Torry R. Somers 
CenturyLink  
6700 Via Austi Pkwy. 
Las Vegas, NV  89119 
Ph:  (702) 244-8100 
torry.r.somers@centurylink.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Kevin Higgins 
Neal Townsend 
Energy Strategies 
39 Market Street, Suite 200 
Salt Lake City, UT 84101 
khiggins@energystrat.com  
ntownsend@energystrat.com  
 
Stephen J Baron(sbaron@jkenn.com 
J. Kennedy and Associates 
570 Colonial Park Drive, Ste 305 
Roswell, GA 30075 
 
Steve W Chriss 
Wal-Mart Stores 
2001 SE 10th Street 
Bentonville, AR 72716-0550 
stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com 
 
Capt Samuel T. Miller 
USAF Utility Law Field Support Center 
139 Barnes Ave, Suite 1 
Tyndall AFB, FL 32403 
(850) 283-6663 
Samuel.Miller@Tyndall.af.mil 

 
 
s/______________________________ 
Arthur Sandack 
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